
Polk County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-0973

Status:Type: County Manager Passed

File created: In control:6/10/2024 Board of County Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:7/2/2024 7/2/2024

Title: Approve Subcontract Amendment thirteen between the Ounce of Prevention Fund of Florida and Polk
County, for the provision of Healthy Families Polk Services for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 ($1,585,843.75
One-time Revenue, $400,000.00 Cash Match Contribution).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Polk Amend 13 FY 24-25 to site for execution 6.10.24

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Board of County Commissioners7/2/2024 1

SUBJECT
Approve Subcontract Amendment thirteen between the Ounce of Prevention Fund of Florida and
Polk County, for the provision of Healthy Families Polk Services for Fiscal Year 2024-2025
($1,585,843.75 One-time Revenue, $400,000.00 Cash Match Contribution).

DESCRIPTION

On December 8, 1998, the Board approved the initial contract to partner with The Ounce of
Prevention Fund of Florida, Healthy Families Florida to support Healthy Families Polk, which is a
home visitation program that promotes positive parenting, self-sufficiency, healthy child development
and prevents poor childhood outcomes such as abuse and neglect. Due to the success of the
program, Healthy Families has continued to receive funding from The Ounce of Prevention Fund of
Florida, Healthy Families Florida and the Board.

Amendment thirteen will renew and amend The Ounce of Prevention Fund of Florida contract
effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025. The contract number will change to #20-25-05.  Ounce
of Prevention Fund of Florida, Healthy Families Florida will provide a one-time non-reoccurring
amount of $139,290.75 in addition to the base funding of $1,446,553.00. Polk County, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida (Healthy Families Polk), will provide and maintain a minimum of
$361,638 (25% cash contribution OFF/HFF Grant Funds). Currently, the Board cash match of
$400,000.00 exceeds the minimum in order to contribute to the funding of the salary plan
implemented in FY 22-23.

RECOMMENDATION

Request board approval of the amendment thirteen between the Ounce of Prevention Fund of Florida
and Polk County, for the provision of Healthy Families Polk Services.

Polk County Printed on 7/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0973, Version: 1

FISCAL IMPACT

None, funds are budgeted in the Special Revenue Grant Fund.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Name:Shaneal Allen
Title: Program Manager
Division: Health and Human Services
Phone: 863-534-5315
E-mail Address: shanealallen@polk-county.net

Polk County Printed on 7/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

